[Eröffnungsnote des Generaldirektors des OPEC-Fonds für internationale Entwicklung]

Excellency,

With reference to the Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Republic of Austria regarding the Headquarters of the Fund of 21 April 1981, as last amended by the Protocol of 9 October 2019 (the Headquarters Agreement), and the Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Austrian Federal Government regarding the definition of the Headquarters of the Fund of 13 April 1983, as last amended by Exchange of Notes of 4 and 11 March 1998, concluded pursuant to Article 1 (m) of the Headquarters Agreement, I have the honour to inform Your Excellency that, following the acquisition of the property located at Parkring 6, the headquarters area has been further extended to that property, as evidenced by the area shown in the map attached to this letter.

Pursuant to Article 1 (m) of the Headquarters Agreement, I therefore have the honour to propose that the area shown in the attached map shall constitute a part of the headquarters area.

If the Austrian Federal Government agrees to this proposal, I have the honour to propose that this note, together with the attached map, and Your Excellency's note of confirmation shall constitute an Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Austrian Federal Government amending the Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Austrian Federal Government regarding the definition of the Headquarters of the Fund of 13 April 1983, as last amended by Exchange of Notes of 4 and 11 March 1998, entering into force on the first day of the third month following the month of this exchange of notes.

Accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Abdulhamid Alkhalifa Director-General OPEC Fund for International Development [Antwortnote des Bundesministers für europäische und internationale Angelegenheiten]

Excellency,

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your note of ..., which reads as follows:

"With reference to the Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Republic of Austria regarding the Headquarters of the Fund of 21 April 1981, as last amended by the Protocol of 9 October 2019 (the Headquarters Agreement), and the Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Austrian Federal Government regarding the definition of the Headquarters of the Fund of 13 April 1983, as last amended by Exchange of Notes of 4 and 11 March 1998, concluded pursuant to Article 1 (m) of the Headquarters Agreement, I have the honour to inform Your Excellency that, following the acquisition of the property located at Parkring 6, the headquarters area has been further extended to that property, as evidenced by the area shown in the map attached to this letter.

Pursuant to Article 1 (m) of the Headquarters Agreement, I therefore have the honour to propose that the area shown in the attached map shall constitute a part of the headquarters area.

If the Austrian Federal Government agrees to this proposal, I have the honour to propose that this note, together with the attached map, and Your Excellency's note of confirmation shall constitute an Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Austrian Federal Government amending the Agreement between the OPEC Fund for International Development and the Austrian Federal Government and the Austrian Federal Government regarding the definition of the Headquarters of the Fund of 13 April 1983, as last amended by Exchange of Notes of 4 and 11 March 1998, entering into force on the first day of the third month following the month of this exchange of notes."

I have the honour to confirm that the Austrian Federal Government agrees with the above proposal and that your note together with the attached map and this reply shall constitute an Agreement between the Austrian Federal Government and the OPEC Fund for International Development amending the Agreement between the Austrian Federal Government and the OPEC Fund for International Development regarding the definition of the Headquarters of the Fund of 13 April 1983, as last amended by Exchange of Notes of 4 and 11 March 1998, entering into force on the first day of the third month following the month of this exchange of notes.

Accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Mag. Alexander Schallenberg, LL.M. Federal Minister for European and International Affairs